

## Muscogee (Creek) National Council AGENDA

REGULAR SESSION

March 30, 2024 10:00 a.m.

Auditorium – Mound Building – Capitol Complex

## APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Approved 14-0

Emergency Session	February 8, 2024
Planning Session	
Pre-Agenda/Regular Session	February 24, 2024

## ORDER OF BUSINESS:

TR 24-031A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATIONAdopted<br/>14-0A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION OF LUCINDA MYERS TO SERVE ON<br/>THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION ELECTION BOARD Sponsor:<br/>Thomasene Yahola Osborn; Co-Sponsor: Leonard Gouge

- **TR 24-033**A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE<br/>AGREEMENT WITH THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AND<br/>OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION SERVICES ON<br/>BEHALF OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION VOCATIONAL<br/>REHABILITATION SERVICES PROGRAM Sponsor: Mary Crawford
- **TR 24-034**A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AMENDING TR 19-076 (A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE<br/>(CREEK) NATION TO SUSPEND ALL SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS AND<br/>DONATIONS) AS AMENDED BY TR 20-150, TR 21-080, TR 22-128, TR<br/>22-143, TR 22-150, TR 22-155, TR 22-170, TR 23-045, TR 23-066, TR 23-<br/>096 AND TR 24-005 Sponsor: Mark Randolph
- TR 24-035 A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, ON BEHALF OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, TO EXECUTE A UTILITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF COWETA ON, OVER, OR ACROSS CERTAIN PROPERTY HELD USA IN TRUST FOR THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION LOCATED IN WAGONER COUNTY Sponsor: Mark Randolph; Co-Sponsor: Charles McHenry
- TR 24-036A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A REAL ESTATE<br/>CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF PROPERTY IN OKMULGEE,<br/>OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Nelson Harjo Sr.
- TR 24-037A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE AN UPDATED<br/>COMPACT OF SELF-GOVERNANCE AND A MULTIYEAR FUNDING<br/>AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AND THE<br/>SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR Sponsor: Dode Barnett

Page 2 of 3 Regular Session March 30, 2024

- TR 24-038A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATIONAdopted<br/>14-0CONFIRMING THE NOMINATION OF TIM GOODVOICE TO SERVE ON<br/>THE MVSKOKE LOAN FUND BOARD Sponsor: Nelson Harjo Sr.
- TR 24-039A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW MUSCOGEEAdopted<br/>14-0(CREEK) NATION WELCOME CENTER FOR THE BENEFIT OF<br/>THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION MUSEUM CULTURAL<br/>CENTER Sponsor: Galen Cloud
- **TR 24-040**A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO EXECUTE A LEASE<br/>AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF TULSA ON BEHALF OF THE<br/>MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION FOR INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING<br/>IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PROPERTY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE<br/>NATION Sponsor: Robert Hufft; Co-Sponsor: Patrick Freeman Jr.
- Adopted 14-0 Adopted 14-0 A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF TO SUBMIT A DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, GRID DEPLOYMENT OFFICE, NATIONAL ENERGY TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, BIL – PREVENTING OUTAGES AND ENHANCING THE RESILIENCE OF THE ELECTRIC GRID FORMULA GRANTS TO STATES AND INDIAN TRIBES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY Sponsor: Nelson Harjo Sr.
- TR 24-042A TRIBAL RESOLUTION OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION<br/>AUTHORIZING TRIBALLY OWNED REAL PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE<br/>"SOUTHERN VILLA PROPERTY" TO BE UTILIZED FOR A<br/>DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE CITY<br/>OF TULSA AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMMERCIAL AND<br/>ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATION Sponsor: Robert Hufft; Co-<br/>Sponsor: Patrick Freeman Jr.

Adopted 14-0 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION DISASTER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET Sponsor: Anna Marshall (\$650,000.00)

Adopted 14-0 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH THIRD PARTY, INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE (IHS), AND OPIOID FUNDS FOR THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION HEALTH SYSTEM Sponsor: Joyce C. Deere (\$25,236,940.00)

NCA 24-022A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING AAdopted<br/>10-4DONATION TO THE KH HEAVENLY CORPORATION Sponsor: Mark<br/>Randolph (\$2,000.00) Opposed - Representatives Deere, Golden, Marshall and Osborn

NCA 24-023 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AMENDING MCNCA Adopted As Amended 11-3 AMENDING MCNCA TITLE 37, CHAPTER 2 "BUDGET AND FINANCE" Sponsor: Mark Randolph; Co-Sponsor: Robyn Whitecloud (\$88,000.00) Opposed - Representatives Deere, Golden and Marshall

Adopted 14-0 Adopted (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION HEAD START PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET Sponsor: Joyce C. Deere (\$25,603.00) Page 3 of 3 Regular Session March 30, 2024

NCA 24-025A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AUTHORIZING THE<br/>EXPENDITURE OF AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FISCAL<br/>RELIEF FUNDING FOR THE PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY<br/>LOCATED IN OKMULGEE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA Sponsor: Nelson Harjo Sr.<br/>(\$270,000.00) Opposed - Representative Golden

- NCA 24-027 A LAW OF THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION AMENDING MCNCA Adopted 14-0 TITLE 37, § 2-229 ENTITLED "Mvskoke Loan Fund Revolving Fund Account and Loss Reserve Account" AND CREATING A NEW BUSINESS REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNT Sponsor: Nelson Harjo Sr.
- Adopted 12-2
  Adop

## OTHER BUSINESS:

ANNOUNCEMENTS:

ADJOURNMENT: BENEDICTION: